Luxury:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 3,491  $ 3,481  $ 10  — %
New vehicle gross margin 6.3%  6.5%  (0.2)%

Import:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 670  $ 832  $ (162)  (19)%
New vehicle gross margin 2.4%  2.9%  (0.5)%

Domestic:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 1,659  $ 1,684  $ (25)  (1)%
New vehicle gross margin 4.1%  4.3%  (0.2)%

New vehicle revenue increased by $74.6 million (2%), as a result of a 2% increase in revenue per new vehicle sold, Same store new vehicle revenue decreased by $60.8
million (2%) as a result of a 3% decrease in new vehicle units sold, partially offset by an increase in revenue per new vehicle sold.

The 3% decrease in same store unit sales volume was driven by a 3% and 13% decrease in import and domestic units, respectively, partially offset by a 4% increase in luxury
units.

Same store new vehicle gross profit in 2019 decreased by $12.4 million (8%), as a result of a 4% decrease in gross profit per new vehicle sold, and a 3% decrease in unit
volumes. Same store new vehicle gross margin decreased 30 basis points to 4.1% in 2019, as a result of margin pressure across our brand offerings, but particularly our import
brands, which decreased 50 basis points from 2.9% in 2018 to 2.4% in 2019.

38

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

 For the Year Ended December 31,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2019  2018

 (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

As Reported:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenues $ 1,941.3  $ 1,783.3  $ 158.0  9 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenues 190.3  189.1  1.2  1 %

Used vehicle revenue $ 2,131.6  $ 1,972.4  $ 159.2  8 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 133.1  $ 127.8  $ 5.3  4 %
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 1.0  1.9  (0.9)  (47)%

Used vehicle gross profit $ 134.1  $ 129.7  $ 4.4  3 %

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 88,602  82,377  6,225  8 %

Same Store:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenues $ 1,848.9  $ 1,755.7  $ 93.2  5 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenues 183.9  185.4  (1.5)  (1)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 2,032.8  $ 1,941.1  $ 91.7  5 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 126.0  $ 126.1  $ (0.1)  — %
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 1.1  2.0  (0.9)  (45)%

Used vehicle gross profit $ 127.1  $ 128.1  $ (1.0)  (1)%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 83,822  80,963  2,859  4 %

Used Vehicle Metrics—

 For the Year Ended December 31,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2019  2018

As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 21,910  $ 21,648  $ 262  1 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,502  $ 1,551  $ (49)  (3)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 6.9%  7.2%  (0.3)%

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 22,057  $ 21,685  $ 372  2 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,503  $ 1,558  $ (55)  (4)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 6.8%  7.2%  (0.4)%

Used vehicle revenue increased by $159.2 million (8%), due to a $158.0 million (9%) increase in used retail revenue and $1.2 million (1%) increase in used vehicle
wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue increased by $91.7 million (5%) due to a $93.2 million (5%) increase in used vehicle retail revenue, partially offset by a
$1.5 million (1%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenues.

In 2019, total Company and same store used vehicle retail gross profit margins decreased 30 and 40 basis points to 6.9% and 6.8%, respectively. We primarily attribute the
decreases in used vehicle retail gross profit margin to the Company's efforts to grow our sales volume, which benefits our reconditioning and preparation business and finance